
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 16th November, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2017 

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Civicance Ltd - Progress Update  (Pages 7 - 22)

To give consideration to the progress and performance of the ASDV of Civicance Ltd for the 
year 2016/17 

7. Cheshire East Housing Strategy 2018-2023  (Pages 23 - 90)

To receive a presentation (attached) and give consideration to the draft Housing Strategy 
2018-2023.

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 91 - 104)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee

9. Work programme  (Pages 105 - 114)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 23rd October, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA and Reconvened on 2 November 2017.

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, T Dean, O Hunter, B Roberts, C Browne, M Parsons, 
G M Walton, M J  Weatherill, S Edgar and J Rhodes (23 October 2017)

Councillors D Bailey, T Dean, O Hunter, B Roberts, C Browne, M Parsons, 
G M Walton, M J  Weatherill, S Edgar and J Rhodes (2 November 2017)

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hardy, N Mannion and 
H Wells-Bradshaw for the meeting held on 23 October 2017 and D Bailey and H 
Wells-Bradshaw on 2 November 2017

24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 
2017.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

26 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Paula Eaton, Carol Jones, Parish Councillor S Helliwell, Howard Piltz, Sinead 
Wheeler and Hazel Faddes attended the meeting to speak in relation to minute 
28 – Supported Bus Service Review – Proposals for Implementation. Concerns 
were raised regarding the need to promote bus use, a reduced service in 
particular evenings and to 
[...]
esolved that the press and public be excluded from the 
rest of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

The Committee reconvened on 2 November 2017 and made the following 
additional comments:

 That the bus operators be requested to provide a more direct bus service 
from Northwich to Middlewich to Crewe.

 Rural communities, particularly High Legh would become isolated due to 
the removal of services.

 The Council should consider options such as providing community buses 
and to mitigate the impacts. 

 The Council should consider utilising financial contributions from 
developers and any government funding streams available.



 As an unintended consequence of the review, residents may become 
reliant taxis, therefore robust licensing enforcement should be in place.

 A clover leaf service linking Upton Priory, Weston and Moss Rose estates 
in Macclesfield should be considered as an alternative to the number 19 
service.

 Manchester Airport be requested to provide financial contributions 
towards the number 200 service.

 Connectivity between the various modes of public transport should be 
optimised. Information on bus services should also be improved at railway 
stations. 

 An update report be brought back to the Committee prior to any changes 
to the little bus service being made.

RESOLVED

That the comments highlighted above be submitted to Cabinet when considering 
the proposals for the new network of supported local bus services on 7 November 
2017.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.32 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL       

REPORT TO: Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2017
Report of: Director of Planning & Sustainable Development
Subject/Title: Civicance Ltd – Progress Update
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Arnold

1.0 Report Summary

1.1   This report provides Members of the Committee with an update on the progress and 
performance of the ASDV of Civicance Ltd for the year 2016/17 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is requested to note the progress made by Civicance Ltd.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 As part of the Council’s move towards being a “Commissioning Council”  Civicance 
Ltd as one of the Council’s new Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs)  is key 
to the delivery of a range of services and “outcomes” for local residents. It is 
important to ensure that these are achieved through the ongoing monitoring of the 
Contract.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 N/A

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 N/A

6.0 Financial Implications
 

6.1 Civicance receives a Management Fee for the delivery of service to be renegotiated 
annually with the Council. 

7.0 Legal implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

7.1 Civicance has a 7 year contract with Cheshire East. The contract commenced on 1st 
April 2015.



8.0 Commentary 

8.1 Civicance Ltd has now been operational for over 2 years, delivering the following 
services:

 Building Control
 Local Land Charges
 Planning Support, liaison and customer interface
 Street Naming and Numbering

8.2 Appendix 1 provides details of the performance from April 2016 to March 2017.  This 
shows a continued busy period of activity across all the main service areas with some 
key operational achievements.  This has included registration of over 6200 planning 
applications – and increase of 11% over the previous year; 2216 Building Regulation 
applications including those from partnership arrangements; responding to 133 
dangerous structures and handling over 9000 land charge search requests. 

8.3 Building Control remains a challenging competitive market with the focus on 
delivering a responsive s
[...]
ouncil (CEC) and is owned and controlled by CEC

Registered Office: Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ

5.0 Staffing

The company continues to operate with a number of vacancies. These will need to be 
managed accordingly throughout the year to coincide with the income figures expected by 
the Authority however this does place restrictions on the company’s ability to develop new 
business areas, and also places greater pressures on existing members of the teams.

http://www.civicance.co.uk/




Cheshire East Council
Report to:  Environmental and Regeneration Overview an    

   Scrutiny Committee
Date of Meeting: 22 November 2017

Report of: Frank Jordan – Executive Director of Place

Subject/Title: Cheshire East Council Housing Strategy 2018-2023 [Draft 
for consultation]

1. Report Summary

1.1 This report is to seek consideration of the attached draft Housing Strategy and 
Portfolio Holder Report, which is subject to final approval to publicly consult by 
Councillor Ainsley Arnold Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio 
Holder.    

1.2 The consultation period is scheduled to commence on 27 November 2017 
until 08 January 2018, during which we positively welcome the Committee’s 
direct involvement in informing and shaping the final Strategy. 

2. Recommendation

It is recommended that the Environmental and Regeneration Overview and   
Scrutiny Committee:

 Note the draft Housing Strategy 2018-2023 and Portfolio Holder Report 

2.1

 Make comments / observation as appropriate during the consultation 
period

 That the committee note the timetable for the development of the final 
version of the Strategy

3. Reason for recommendation

3.1 Cheshire East is committed to meeting the needs of our local communities, 
providing the infrastructure, services and facilities required to create 
sustainable and stronger communities, with the right type of home in the right 
place. The new Housing Strategy reflects such ambitions, and is underpinned 
by our Local Plan, which will enable us to achieve our priorities for housing 
within the Borough.

3.2 The attached Housing Strategy is in draft, having been developed through 
working extensively with our key stakeholders. Following democratic approval 
to publicly consult, we now seek to formally engage with the Committee, to 
ensure we capture all aspects of associated environmental and regeneration 
themes that will influence the successful outcomes for the Strategy. 



4. Wards Affected

4.1 All wards 

5. Local Ward Members

5.1 All 

6. Policy Implications

6.1 See attached Portfolio Holder Report.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 See attached Portfolio Holder Report.

8. Legal Implications

8.1 See attached Portfolio Holder Report.

9. Risk Management

9.1 See attached Portfolio Holder Report.

10. Background and Options

10.1 See attached Portfolio Holder Report.

11. Access to Information

11.1 Cheshire East Council Housing Strategy 2018-2023: Draft for consultation

11.2 Portfolio Holder Decision Report 16 November 2017

10. Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: Gerard Buckley

Designation: Housing Policy Officer

Tel. No: 01270 6(85827)

Email: gerard.buckley@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:gerard.buckley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
OFFICIAL 

 

Cheshire East Council 
 

Portfolio Holder Decision 
 

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2017 
 

Report of: Frank Jordan – Executive Director of Place 
 

Subject/Title: Cheshire East Council Housing Strategy 2018-2023:   
Approval to consult 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold: Housing and Planning 

 

1. 

 

Report Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to formally consult externally for 

the Cheshire East Council Housing Strategy 2018-2023, the proposed 

consultation is for a 6 week period between 27 November 2017 and 08 

January 2018. 

1.2 Driven by the Cheshire East Local Plan, the Housing Strategy is a significant 

contributor to achiev
[...]
ommodation provision. Housing is keen 
to maintain and develop these strong relationships with 
health colleagues to provide successful pathways for 
people with complex and chaotic lifestyles.  

For most residents of Cheshire East accessing and 
maintaining accommodation comes without too much 
difficulty or they may rely on friend, family and wider 
networks to support them when things don’t go to plan. 
For some others, they need the helping hand of 
accommodation based support or floating support to 
assist them in getting their housing situation on track. 

Homelessness  

Access to suitable housing advice and effective 
housing interventions are vital in promoting health and 
wellbeing of all residents, Our homelessness 
prevention service is embedded at the forefront of our 
Housing Options service to provide advice, support or 
advocacy before homelessness arises This approach 
has been acknowledged as effective as we have 



 

 

 
36 

progressed through the ten challenges associated with 
the Government’s Gold Standard model. This model is 
supported by the National Practitioner Support Service 
and gives Local Authorities scope for continuous 
improvement. Cheshire East continues to prioritise 
activities around preventing homelessness and has 
seen the number of cases prevented from becoming 
homeless increase year on year with 571 households 
prevented in 2014; 785 in 2015 and 842 in 2018. 

The Government has provided legislation in the form of 
the Homeless Reduction Act to put a framework around 
prevention activities including a duty upon Public 
Authorities to refer people to the Council who they feel 
are at risk of homelessness. The new Act will be 
implemented in April 2018 and will see a change in 
which preventative services are offered to as well as 
increasing the length of time that services offered have 
to be in place for. We anticipate that will significantly 
increase the number of individuals who approach or are 
referred to the Ho
[...]
ps and 

referral networks 

2. Reduction in  excess 

winter deaths 

3. Successful 

engagement  

4. Improvements in 

energy efficiency  

5. Effective targeting of  

resources to people 

at risk of fuel poverty 

6. Data of  residents 

able to carry out 

heating 

improvements   

7. Energy Company 

Obligation  

measures 

8. Data review 

9. Successful 

engagement 

1. Strategy Lifeplan 

2. Annual review 

3. Strategy Lifeplan 

4. Strategy Lifeplan 

5. Annual review 

6. Annual review 

7. Annual review 

8. Strategy Lifeplan 

9. Strategy Lifeplan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Conclusion 

Our Housing Strategy is making a significant 
contribution to achieving the aims and objectives of the 
Corporate Plan and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, resolving to support the drive for ‘Growth and 
quality of place’ and ‘Health, welling and quality of life,’ 
as we deliver on the resident focused outcomes. 

Our approach is based upon the continuation and 
building of strong relationships with our partners to 
further improve the quality, quantity and choice of 
housing within Cheshire East, through meeting the 
aspirations and needs of all our residents both now and 
in the future - enhancing place and wellbeing. In doing 
so, we will continue to maintain sensitivity to any 
environmental or social issues from new developments 
and work to mitigate these in consultation with the 
existing local communities. 

New housing supply must reflect the needs and 
aspirations of a more inclusive community, having 
regard to prospective economic growth. As such, 
working with our partners we will focus on our 
resources in seeking imaginative ways of utilising all 
available housing assets to maximise housing options 
for local people, facilitating innovation in the scope of 
housing provision – to ensure housing initiatives will 
stimulate the housing market and bring a mix of tenure 
and type of homes for our residents. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Delivering t
[...]
lan

§ Following extensive work with our key stakeholders, we 

now have a draft strategy for consultation

§ Having obtained democratic approval to consult, we now 

seek the direct involvement of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to inform the strategy as it goes through the 

consultation process



Housing Strategy

The Strategy has two central themes;

Growth and quality of place

§ Housing is essential to support our continuous 

jobs-led economic growth 

§ Ensuring new homes delivered are of the right 

type, in the right place

§ Where the market is not currently meeting 

housing need we will explore interventions to 

bring these forward



Housing Strategy

The Strategy has two central themes;

Health, wellbeing and quality of life

§ Residents have a place to live that supports their 

health, wellbeing and contributes to the quality 

of lifeof life

§ Policy decision making with outcomes that 

support the health and wellbeing of all Cheshire 

East residents

§ Good quality, safe and affordable housing is 

essential to meeting this goal



Housing Strategy: Priorities 

Stimulate the 
housing market

Improve the housing 
offer for an ageing 

population

Challenge poor quality housing

Housing offer to 
support jobs-led growth

Promote independent living

Support regeneration 
to improve quality of our 

place

Prevent homelessness 

Support the Medium 

Term Financial Growth 

Strategy

Commission housing support for 

people with complex needs 

Promote 

Affordable Warmth



Housing Strategy: Next steps

Approval to adopt  - Feb / 
Mar [Cabinet 13 March 18] 

Implement 02 April 18

Consultation 

27 Nov 17 until 08 Jan 18

Amendments Jan 18



Overview and Scrutiny 

§ Crucial role to play now we are entering the 

consultation period

§ Essential the Housing Strategy links with 

wider agenda for environmental and wider agenda for environmental and 

regeneration

§ We welcome the committee’s guidance / 

advice and recommendations 





 


[...]
the 
life skills and 
education they 
need to thrive

Head of 
Investment

Committee Performance report 20 March 2018

Tatton Park To monitor the Tatton Park 
Vision 

Strong and 
resilient 
community/ people 
live well and for 
longer

Countryside, 
Culture & Visitor 
Economy 
Manager 
Portfolio Holder 
for Highways 
and 
Infrastructure

Committee Committee Report September 2018

Air Quality To scrutinise the data 
annually and review how the 
Council complies with 
legislation

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

Executive 
Director Place

Committee Committee report TBA



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – November 
2017

Possible Task and Finish groups

 Transfer of Community Assets – ongoing
 Highway Policies - Street Lighting, Clear Way Forward/Al Fresco, Verge Maintenance, Drainage. 
 Communications for Environmental Issues - How can it be improved (highways) 

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Energy Company, Energy Policy, Geo Thermal Energy 
 Private Housing HMOs – to receive an update from the working group - January
 Council House Building /Starter Homes




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Civicance Ltd - Progress Update
	Appendix 1 Civicance Performance Report 2016_17 (2)

	7 Cheshire East Housing Strategy 2018-2023
	PH Decision Report Housing Strategy to consult 16 Nov 2017 (2)
	Cheshire East Housing Strategy 2018_2023 Draft for consultation [v1]
	Housing Strategy OS Presentation 16 Nov 2017 (2)

	8 Forward Plan
	Plan

	9 Work programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillors D Bailey, T Dean, N Mannion, B Roberts, C Browne, G M Walton, 
M J  Weatherill and S Edgar

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman and Vice-Chair had both sent their apologies for the meeting.  In 
the absence of an appointed Chairman, the Committee was asked for 
nominations to elect a Chairman.  Councillor George Walton and Councillor Brian 
Roberts were both nominated, Councillor Walton received 5 votes, Councillor 
Roberts received 3 votes.

RESOLVED: That Councillor George Walton be appointed Chairman, for the 
purposes of this meeting only.

2 ALSO PRESENT 

David Malcolm- Assistant Development Control Manager
Karen Carsberg- Housing Strategy Manager
Gerard Buckley- Housing Policy Officer

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors H Davenport, Hayley Wells-Bradshaw, M Parsons and M Hardy.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

6 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public who wished to speak.



8 CIVICANCE LTD - PROGRESS UPDATE 

David Malcolm, Head of Planning, attended the meeting to present an update on 
the progress and performance of the Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle (ASDV) 
for Civicance Ltd. for 2016/17.

David advised the Committee that Civicance had been operating for just over two 
years.  The service dealt with issues relating to building control, land charges and 
planning support.  The building control side of the service was still a challenge 
because of the competitive nature of the market whereas the planning support 
side had shown a good standard of processing applications through to 
registration.

The principle parts of the service had not changed significantly, but David did 
note that whilst the key performance indicators against the performance 
framework were green, there were some areas of concern that related to building 
controls.

RESOLUTION:
(a) That David be thanked for his presentation;
(b) That this Committee be updated on progress by Civicance.

9 CHESHIRE EAST HOUSING STRATEGY 2018-2023 

Karen Carsberg, Housing Strategy Manager  and Gerard Buckley, Housing Policy 
Officer attended the meeting to present the Cheshire East Housing Draft Strategy 
2018-2023.

Karen advised the Committee that whilst there was no statutory requirement for 
the Council to have a Housing Strategy, the People Directorate would be 
implementing a Strategy for 2018-2023 as part of the aim to deliver high quality, 
safe, affordable housing.  Prior to this, there had been external work with key 
stakeholders and from there a Draft Strategy for consultation.  The strategy had a 
planned implementation date of April 2018.

The Draft Strategy had two main themes:

 Growth and Quality of Place; and
 Health, Wellbeing and Quality of Life.

Within these themes there were a number of priorities.  Karen advised that the 
Strategic Housing team had worked alongside Regeneration and Health 
colleagues to ensure the strategy priorities linked with the wider agenda for 
Environment and Regeneration; and that consideration was made to statutory 
duties such as the Homeless Reduction Act to prevent homelessness.

The Committee noted that bungalows were the type of accommodation sought 
after especially for Older People or those with less mobility however often 
developers would include bungalows as part of a housing scheme and then 
remove them once the application had been to the Planning Committee.



Councillor Harold Davenport arrived at the meeting.

The consultation period would run from 27 Nov-8 Jan, the Committee was 
encouraged to submit comment during this time.

RESOLUTION:
(a) That the Draft Strategy be received and noted;
(b) That the Committee continue to make comments as appropriate during 

the consultation process.

10 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

11 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its Work Programme.  Helen advised a number of 
updates as suggested by Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place.

RESOLVED: That:

(a) the item on Local Plan be removed from the Work Programme as this is 
something that will be dealt with through a briefing note;

(b) the item on Homelessness be retitled Homelessness Strategy;
(c) the Air Quality item be scheduled for 20 March 2018;
(d) the Transfer of Community Assets Task and Finish Group be disbanded 

and removed from the Work Programme;
(e) the Highways Policies item be renamed Highways Management;
(f) the Parking Policies Task and Finish Group item be renamed Parking 

Strategy;
(g) the Briefing Sessions be removed as these are now coordinated through 

Member Training and Development; and
(h) the Energy Company item be removed from the Work Programme.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor George Walton (Acting Chair)


